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Town of New Paltz Environmental Conservation Board 

PO Box 550, New Paltz, NY 12561 
encb@townofnewpaltz.org 

 
 

October 7, 2020 
 
 

Dear Chair Loza and Members of the Town Zoning Board of Appeals, 
 
The Town of New Paltz Environmental Conservation Board (EnCB) is established in §12 of 
Town Code to assist the Town of New Paltz in the development of sound open space planning 
and to assure the preservation and protection of natural and scenic resources. §12-5(B) 
describes the EnCB’s duty to review applications received from the Town’s land use review 
boards.  Additionally, NYS Department of State Division of Local Government Services states 
“The statute permits an appeal to the zoning board of appeals by any officer, department, board 
or bureau of the municipality.”  (Zoning Board of Appeals, James A. Coon Local Government 
Technical Series, Publication Date: November 2005 Reprint Date: 2015, p 21) 
 
The EnCB seeks to appeal a September 14, 2020 zoning interpretation by the Town Building 
Inspector with regards to §140-22.2(D)(2)(f), which sets standards for a required “substantial 
vegetated natural buffer” along the NYS Thruway. This interpretation was made upon request of 
the Town Planning Board with regards to BFB New Paltz, LLC/Trans-Hudson Mgmt. Corp.; 
PB13-15. At issue is the applicant’s proposal to site a 10-ft wide paved path for the Empire 
State Trail (EST) through the middle of the required 30-ft buffer. With all respect to the Building 
Inspector, EnCB contends that the interpretation overlooks the purpose of §140-22.2(D)(2)(f) to 
mitigate impacts from the NYS Thruway to adjacent properties and the wider Town. This 
purpose is inconsistent with allowing disturbance within the buffer. Since 2018, EnCB has 
repeatedly recommended preservation of wide natural buffers along the Thruway to mitigate air 
and noise pollution and reduce visual impacts (see attached letters dated June 18, 2018; July 
30, 2018; September 13, 2018; July 16, 2019; and July 13, 2020). 
 
The zoning needs to be read and interpreted in tandem with the Comprehensive Plan 
Amendment for the Route 299 Gateway Corridor. The objectives for the Main Street Mixed Use 
District where the Trans-Hudson project is located include:  

• Maintenance (or establishment if necessary) of a substantial, vegetated buffer along the 
NYS Thruway property 

• Limitations on clearing and grading to protect mature trees and maintain existing 
topography (April 2018, pg 10) 
 

According to NYS DOT, the minimum width for the EST is 10-ft, with at least 2-ft of mowed 
grass on either side. Thus, the proposed disturbance to the “substantial vegetated natural 
buffer” in Trans-Hudson’s June 29, 2020 conceptual plan submission would in fact be at least 
14 ft of the 30 ft buffer, leaving 8-ft on either side. It is impossible to maintain or establish 
“substantial” vegetation in an 8-ft wide area on either side of a paved trail.  
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§140-22.2(D)(2)(f) reads: “Properties adjoining the NYS Thruway (I-87) must maintain, 
establish, or enhance, as needed, a substantial vegetated natural buffer, which may be 
supplemented with evergreens. The landscape buffer must have a minimum depth of 30 feet 
from any property line along the Thruway.” 
 
The term “substantial vegetated natural buffer” is not defined in the Town Code. There is a 
zoning definition of “buffer strip”: §140-4, Word usage and definitions - An area of land intended 
to protect uses on an adjoining lot from the impacts of uses on the lot containing the buffer strip. 
Such strip shall include natural or planted vegetation or fencing, or both, sufficient to provide a 
visual and noise buffer as required by this chapter and shall not be paved nor used for buildings, 
accessory buildings, parking, storage or sewage disposal areas.   The Building Inspector’s 
determination relies upon this zoning definition for “buffer strip,” but also determines that the 
buffer in §140-22.2 (D)(2)(f) is distinct from that definition, stating:  
 

“§140-22.2(D)(2)(f) sets standards for the required buffer along the NYS Thruway. As stated 
in the definition, the purpose of a “buffer” is to protect uses on an adjoining lot from the 
impacts of uses on the lot containing the buffer. This buffer is distinct from the Code’s 
definition of “buffer strip”, which does not allow paved areas” (bold and italicized in original). 

 
The Building Inspector concludes that a 10-ft paved trail to be located in the middle of a required 
substantial vegetated natural buffer “would not be prohibited by §140-22.2(D)(2)(f), as it is not 
inconsistent with nor contrary to the purpose of such buffer.”    
 
Throughout the Town Code there is distinction made between natural features and those that 
are man-made, improved, pervious, or artificial features. Clearly a paved path should not be 
considered a natural feature.   
 
Further, while the Building Inspector is correct that in many parts of the Code the purpose of 
buffers is to “protect adjoining lots from the impacts of uses on the lot containing the buffer,” this 
is not the intent of §140-22.2(D)(2)(f), which expressly names the Thruway as the source of the 
adverse impacts to be mitigated. Thus, relying on the definition of “buffer strip” in this context is 
misplaced, as the buffer at play in §140-22.2(D)(2)(f) clearly refers to impact of the Thruway, 
which is distinct from the role of “buffer strips” in the rest of the Town.  
 
A common sense reading of the purpose of a “substantial vegetated natural buffer” in this 
section of the zoning relates to abatement of visual impact, highway noise, and air pollution from 
the Thruway. Furthermore, §140-22.1(H) Gateway Districts specifically cites consideration of an 
increased “vegetated buffer” along the Thruway to mitigate potential impacts of air pollution on 
the residential dwelling units.  Given this, uses that undermine the intended purpose of the 
buffer, such as replacing almost half of it with paved and mowed surfaces that do not mitigate 
the air pollution impact let alone the noise and visual impact of the Thruway (indeed, that may 
amplify them), are not compatible with the code.   
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There is empirical evidence for why reducing the width of the buffer and paving a portion of it 
will undermine the mitigation function clearly intended by the code. The width of the vegetated 
buffer matters to its function, and the ground surface within the buffer also matters to its ability 
to mitigate highway noise. For example: 

• “Conservation Buffers: Design Guidelines for Buffers, Corridors, and 
Greenways” from the USDA (2008) 
https://www.srs.fs.usda.gov/pubs/gtr/gtr_srs109.pdf  

o Recommends a 65 ft buffer between a busy road and a trail for air 
quality, and a 65-100 ft buffer for noise abatement from busy roads.  

• “Urban Cities and Road Traffic Noise: Reduction Through Vegetation” from 
the journal Applied Acoustics (2017)  

o Page 19: “This study reinforced the conclusions from previous work—
consistently showing that noise attenuation can be attributed to 
ground effects such as soft and porous ground” 

 
With regards to the proposed re-routing of the Empire State Trail (EST) through the Trans-
Hudson property, the Building Inspector’s statement that the location and construction of the 
trail is not subject to the Town’s land use approval authority is mistaken. Planning Board 
Attorney Rick Golden stated directly at the September 14, 2020 meeting that the Town Planning 
Board has full discretion over the location of the EST if routed through this site as part of normal 
site plan review. EnCB fully supports routing the EST through this property, but the trail should 
be kept out of the required “substantial vegetated natural buffer.” It is fully feasible to do so. 
 
In summary, the EnCB seeks for the Zoning Board of Appeals to overturn the Building 
Inspector’s determination that a paved trail is not prohibited, and not inconsistent with the 
“substantial vegetated natural buffer.”  

• The “substantial vegetated natural buffer” in §140-22.2(D)(2)(f) has a distinct purpose 
from the “buffer strip” defined in §140-4, and that purpose is to protect the site and Town 
from impacts of the Thruway. 

• A paved trail and adjacent mowed areas totaling 14’ or more through the middle of a 30’ 
buffer will not protect the site or the Town from the noise, air pollution, and visual impact 
of the Thruway. 

• A paved trail and adjacent mowed grass areas constituting nearly 50% of the required 
vegetated buffer is neither substantially vegetated nor natural. Paved areas should be 
prohibited from this type of buffer, just as they are from buffer strips defined in the code. 

 
Thank you for your consideration of this appeal. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Ingrid Haeckel 
Chair, Town of New Paltz Environmental Conservation Board 



TOWN OF NEW PALTZ 
 BUILDING DEPARTMENT  

 
 

 

 

 

September 14, 2020 

 

 

 

 

Town of New Paltz Planning Board 

PO Box 550 

New Paltz, New York   12561 

 

Re: BFB New Paltz, LLC/Trans-Hudson Mgmt. Corp.; PB13-15 

 Request for Determination 

 

Dear Chair Ruger and Members of the Planning Board: 

 

  I have received a request for determination on your behalf from Mr. Richard Golden, 

Attorney for the Planning Board dated July 24, 2020.  Attorney Golden indicates that this request 

is made in connection with the Trans-Hudson site plan application presently before the board and 

that you are seeking guidance  on the meaning and application of certain  code provisions to that 

site plan.  I have also received the same request from Ms. Katherine Zalantis of Silverberg 

Zalantis, LLC, representing BFB New Paltz, LLC and Trans-Hudson Management Corp. dated 

July 13, 2020.  That letter includes an analysis indicating how Attorney Zalantis believes those 

zoning provisions apply.   

 

 Because I have received the same request from both the Planning Board and the 

Applicant, I will address them together.  

 

 The requests are specifically related to  whether and to what extent the Planning Board 

may invoke the waiver provisions set forth  in §140-22.1(G)(4) of the Code of the Town of New 

Paltz .  That section relates to the relatively new MSMU Gate Way District regulations.  As I 

understand Attorney Golden’s letter, the specific questions that I am being asked to provide 

guidance on are: 

 

 1. how the requirements in the Design Guidelines and the Bulk Table for  “two 

occupiable stories,” apply to the site plan; 

 2. whether the Planning Board’s authority to waive that requirement in the Design 

Guidelines affects the requirement in the Bulk Table; and  

 3.  whether or not the proposed re-location of the NYS Empire State Trail shown on the 

site to a location  within the 30’ required buffer adjacent to the NYS Thruway is contrary to the 

mandated design standard as stipulated in §140-22.2D(2)(f). 
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 First, I will begin with the subject of the waiver provisions in Gateway Districts §140-

22.1(G)(4) Standards for redevelopment. 

  

 This section applies to  redevelopment of existing buildings and lots within all of the 

Gateway Districts, MSMU, Gateway Business and Gateway Hamlet. 

 

 While this parcel is currently vacant, without structures or an existing established use, 

when the Trans-Hudson application was made in 2013, the property was occupied by a building 

that had been used as single family residence, and portions of the property had been excavated 

during construction of the Thruway.  The building was removed by the owner to comply with an 

order by my office for the removal of a hazardous building.  As the term redevelopment is not 

specifically defined to exclude consideration of that residential use, I believe I must apply the 

redevelopment standards here.  I consider the development proposed by Trans-Hudson as  the 

redevelopment of an existing lot. Therefore, code section §140-22.1(G)(4) would apply to this 

project.  

  

 Section §140-22.1(G)(4) is as follows:  

 

Waiver of standards. In all cases where full compliance with the requirements of 

Subsections F or G(1) and (2) above cannot be met, an applicant may request a waiver from the 

Planning Board. The request for a waiver shall include a written explanation of the difficulties in 

meeting the particular design standard(s) and a description of how the applicant proposes to 

satisfy the purposes of the appropriate district (see § 140-22.2A for MSMU, § 140-22.3A for GB, 

or § 140-22.4A for GH) despite lack of compliance with the design standard(s). 

 

(a) The Planning Board may grant a waiver of individual requirements of the design standard(s) 

by unanimous vote of the full Planning Board after consideration of:  

 

1) the practical difficulties of applying the standard to the particular project;  

 

2) the potential adverse impact on surrounding properties and the neighborhood of 

applying or not applying the standard to the proposed project;  

 

3) the feasibility of alternate means or measures to attain the same goal as the standard. 

Such decision and findings shall be set forth in writing. 

 

(b) If a majority of the full Planning Board recommends approval of a waiver, an applicant may 

apply to the Town Board for the waiver, which may be granted at a regularly scheduled meeting 

of the Town Board by an affirmative vote of a majority of the full Town Board. 

 

If an applicant has requested a waiver from the “design standards” and the Planning 

Board has considered the difficulties, potential adverse impact and feasibility as set forth in 1,2 

and 3 above, the Planning Board  may grant a waiver, provided the vote is unanimous for any 

requirements listed in the “Design Standards”.  If the vote is not unanimous but a  majority of the 

https://www.ecode360.com/34843307#34843307
https://www.ecode360.com/34843311#34843311
https://www.ecode360.com/34843312#34843312
https://www.ecode360.com/34843319#34843319
https://www.ecode360.com/34843385#34843385
https://www.ecode360.com/34843426#34843426
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Board votes in favor of the waiver, the Board may instead recommend  that the Town Board 

grant  the requested waiver of “Design Standards.”    

 

 Therefore, the Planning Board may in general waive, or recommend a waiver, for any of 

the Design Standards required by Section §140-22.1(G)(4) of the Code.  

 

 As to what extent the Planning Board may waive or recommend a waiver for the specific 

design standard of “two occupiable stories,” the Planning Board may waive or recommend a 

waiver of that “design standard.”     

 

  

Chapter §140-22.2 Main Street Mixed Use District, specifically §140-22.2 D(3)(a) 

Architecture, provides that “Buildings shall have at least two occupiable stories.”  

  

This section of code is related to “Architectural Design only.”  The intent of including 

this provision in the Code is to ensure that the architectural features of buildings within this 

district are consistent with, at minimum, “two occupiable stories.”    

 

I note that  the definition of “story” is:  

 

STORY-That part of a building comprised between a floor and the floor or roof next 

above it. (See "attic," "basement" and "cellar.")  

 

However, it does not appear that the existing definitions in the Code were taken into 

account when §140-22.2 D(3)(a) was adopted.  In reviewing the definitions of “"attic," 

"basement" and "cellar” provided in the Code,  I note that while a “cellar” would not be 

considered  a story, an “attic” could potentially be considered a ½ story,  and a “basement” is  

specifically defined to be a story.   

 

(BASEMENT-A story partly below finished grade but having at least 1/2 of its 

height, measured from floor to ceiling, but not less than four feet above average 

finished grade. A basement shall be counted as one story in determining the 

height of a building in stories.), 

 

If a building is constructed with a basement, as defined, the basement is occupiable 

space, and the building would therefore meet the requirements of having two occupiable stories, 

and no waiver would be necessary.   The “design standard” would require that the “architectural 

features (see illustrations consistent throughout Appendix D)” of the building be that of two 

occupiable stories.   Based on my experience, it would be difficult to architecturally design a 

building that has a story partially below grade to look like a building with “two occupiable 

stories.”   

 

It is not clear to me from the available information whether the proposed buildings will 

have “basements”, but if the Planning Board finds this request reasonable after consideration of 

the 3 standards as specified in §140-22.1G(4)(a), the waiver  may be granted with a unamimous 

vote or recommended to the Town Board with a majority for the “design standard” only. 

https://www.ecode360.com/9168655#9168655
https://www.ecode360.com/9168561#9168561
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The applicant has stated that it is not proposing to develop a principal building, and 

therefore the requirement of the Code that a principal building has two occupiable stories does 

not apply to proposed building.  As I understand their reasoning,  they contemplate multiple uses 

within separate buildings on one lot and no one of those buildings will be the main use of the lot, 

considering this a mixed-use lot.   The definition of Principal Building is:  

 

Building, Principal – A building in which is conducted the main or principal use of the 

lot on which said building is situated. 

 

 The purpose of the MSMU District is “to ease the transition from the Village to the 

Town, and transition away from auto-oriented strip commercial development and extend the 

Village's walkable, mixed-use, "Main Street" character into the Town as properties are improved 

and redeveloped over time. With the changing commercial real estate landscape, mixed-use 

development will provide more development options including opportunities for upper-floor 

residential units that could offer the community much needed housing diversity and affordability. 

Physical, environmental, and economic constraints on the expansion of roadway infrastructure 

require that mobility options such as walking, bicycling, and public transportation be provided in 

the MSMU. The Empire State Trail traverses this District, with pedestrians guided to Main Street 

and bicyclists directed up North Putt Corners Road to Henry W. Dubois Drive. Development in 

the MSMU should be organized and designed to support a multi-modal transportation system.  

And based on the pictures and diagrams in Appendix D which provides examples of the 

application and interpretation of the zoning law.   

 

While the code does not specifically define “mixed use”, it also does not specifically 

prohibit more than one building or use on a lot in any district other than if a residential use is 

proposed (see §140-14).  It is my conclusion that each building is a principal building containing 

a use permitted by the Code and therefore each building as proposed would be required to be 2 

occupiable stories.  

 

If the applicant does not wish to build two occupiable stories on any of the buildings, the 

Planning Board’s waiver of two occupiable stories would not relieve them from the bulk 

requirement.  The waiver authority of the Planning Board and/or Town Board is limited to 

“design standards” only.  Although the same term is  stipulated in both the “Architectural” 

Design Standards and the Area and Bulk regulations, the waiver provisions do not extend to the 

Area and Bulk Regulations.   A waiver from the Planning Board would need to be approved or 

recommended to the Town Board for “design standards” for all buildings not proposed to be two 

occupiable stories, and an area variance would need to be obtained from the Zoning Board of 

Appeals for the Bulk requirement of the “two occupiable stories” requirement.   

 

Regarding the proposed location of the NYS Empire State Trail being located within the 

required 30’ buffer.   

 

You inquire whether or not the location of this trail defeats, is inconsistent with or 

otherwise contrary to the MSMU design standard set forth in §140-22.2(D)(2)(f) which states; 

“Properties adjoining the NYS Thruway (I-87) must maintain, establish, or enhance, as needed, 
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a substantial vegetated natural buffer, which may be supplemented with evergreens. The 

landscape buffer must have a minimum depth of 30 feet from any property line along the 

Thruway.” 

. 

 §140-22.2(D)(2)(f) sets standards for the required buffer along the NYS Thruway.  As 

stated in the definition, the purpose of a “buffer” is to protect uses on an adjoining lot from the 

impacts of uses on the lot containing the buffer.  This buffer is distinct from the Code’s 

definition of “buffer strip”, which does not allow paved areas. 

 

 The applicants are proposing a minimum of a 30’ wide buffer as required in §140-

22.2(D)(2)(f).  Within this “required buffer” the NYS Park System will have located the Empire 

State Trail.  Because this trail is part of the NYS Park System, it does not appear that the location 

and construction of the trail is would be subject to the Town’s land use approval authority. 

 

 Even if it was, I would conclude that the 10’ paved trail proposed to be located in the 

middle of the buffer, with enhanced vegetation and plantings would not be prohibited by §140-

22.2(D)(2)(f), as it is not inconsistent with nor contrary to the purpose of such buffer. 

 

Should you have any questions or require any additional clarification, please feel free to 

contact me.  

 

       Sincerely,  

 

       Stacy A. Delarede 
       Stacy A. Delarede 

       Building Inspector 

 

CC: Richard Golden, Esq 

 Katherine Zalantis, Esq 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 



Town of New Paltz Environmental Conservation Board 
1 Veterans Drive, New Paltz, NY 12561 

 

 
 
June 18, 2018 
 
Dear Members of the Town Board, 
 
The Town of New Paltz Environmental Conservation Board expresses support for the Final 
Draft Comprehensive Plan Amendment and proposed zoning amendments of the Route 299 
Gateway Committee. We wish to highlight some of the primary ways the Draft Plan and 
proposed zoning updates advance environmental conservation goals, and propose a few areas 
where they could be strengthened: 

- The Plan advances a less auto-centric vision for the Gateway area, reducing excessive 
parking requirements and effectively integrating complete streets, rail trail connections, 
and enhancing opportunities for multi-modal transportation including walking, bicycling, 
and public transportation. This will help to encourage use of alternative modes of 
transportation and avoid worsening of traffic congestion and air pollution. 

- The Plan incorporates “smart growth” principles prioritizing redevelopment of existing 
altered areas and maximizing use of green infrastructure such as bio-retention areas, 
rain gardens, and pervious pavement. Given existing stormwater pollution concerns 
in this area, EnCB encourages consideration of lower impervious surface 
allowances (<50%) in Zones 1, 2, and 3, and a requirement for use of porous 
pavement on new or redeveloped large parking lots in Zones 1, 2, and the Planned 
Resort Development District. 

- The Plan requires a tree survey be completed on previously undeveloped sites and 
places limitations on clearing and grading to protect mature trees and maintain existing 
topography. It also requires a 30-foot vegetated buffer from the NYS Thruway. EnCB 
encourages the Town Board to consider requiring at least a 65-foot vegetated 
buffer or wider along the Thruway to limit particulate and noise pollution. 

- New design requirements include dark-sky lighting standards that will minimize light 
pollution, which impacts a wide range of wildlife species.  

- The Plan would rezone six parcels along Brouck Ferris Boulevard and South Ohioville 
Road that are currently in the B-2 Zoning District to the R-1 Residential Zoning District, 
which would minimize potential for environmental impacts in an area characterized by a 
large, complex wetland system including the Swartekill Wetlands priority area of the 
Northern Wallkill Biodiversity Plan. Given the environmental constraints and 



sensitivity in this area, we believe that rezoning to A-1.5 would be more 
appropriate and fitting with the neighborhood. 

A complete update of the Town’s 1995 Comprehensive Plan is long overdue; however, this Plan 
Amendment provides a good start toward addressing some of the primary environmental 
concerns in the Gateway area. We encourage the Town Board to adopt the Plan and zoning 
amendments. 

 

Sincerely, 

Ingrid Haeckel 

Chair, Town of New Paltz Environmental Conservation Board 
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Town of New Paltz Environmental Conservation Board 
1 Veterans Drive, New Paltz, NY 12561 

 

 
 
 
July 30, 2018 
 
Dear Members of the Town Planning Board, 
 
This letter is directed to the Planning Board, by the EnCB, for consideration during the Board’s 
review of the Trans-Hudson September 12, 2017 submission. These comments build on EnCB’s 
initial October 25, 2017 response to the proposed plans and are informed by EnCB Chair Ingrid 
Haeckel’s participation in a July 20, 2018 site visit. 
 
The proposed zoning amendments of the Route 299 Gateway Committee are still under review 
by the Town Board and we anticipate their adoption with some possible amendments in the 
near future. Given the community’s considerable investment in reevaluating and planning for the 
future of this area and the strong expression of community vision that emerged from the 
process, we urge the Planning Board to work with the applicant to consider ways that the 
Gateway Committee recommendations can be incorporated to the proposed project. 
Adopting these recommendations will result in better site design reflecting present-day best 
practices in urban planning, and will furthermore respect the vision that New Paltz residents 
developed for this portion of Route 299 during the past year.  
 
The EnCB believes that site plan review presents the opportunity for the Planning Board to 
revisit the proposed site design with the applicant, and that every effort should be made to bring 
this project into fitting with the proposed Gateway zoning amendments. The EnCB’s primary 
recommendation for this site is to cluster new buildings along the corner of Route 299 
and North Putt, moving parking areas to the side and rear, and minimizing the overall 
creation of new impervious surfaces so that a substantial vegetated buffer can be 
preserved along the Thruway. 
 
Our comments are presented thematically: 
 
Tree Survey 
The proposed Gateway zoning amendments would require a tree survey be completed on 
previously undeveloped sites and places limitations on clearing and grading to protect mature 
trees and maintain existing topography. The purpose of a tree survey in the context of site plan 
review is to understand present conditions of tree cover on the property to inform site design 
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and prioritize the preservation of forest areas or individual trees that provide habitat, stormwater 
management, shade, noise/pollution buffer, and aesthetic value, among other benefits. Without 
a survey of some sort, valuable trees or forest areas may be overlooked. Tree surveys also 
enable the Planning Board to help fulfill the spirit of the Town Tree Conservation Law (Chapter 
130), which finds that:  

“the destruction and damage of shade, ornamental and evergreen trees and the 
excessive and indiscriminate cutting of those trees in and on private property causes 
barren and unsightly conditions, creates increased surface drainage problems, 
destabilizes the soil, increases municipal costs to control drainage, impairs the stability 
and value of improved and unimproved real property and deteriorates the aesthetic and 
historic values of the community, as well as the health, safety, environment, ecological 
systems and general welfare of the inhabitants of the Town of New Paltz.”  
 

The Tree Law exempts tree removals in compliance with approved site plans or subdivision 
plans, presumably based on the premise that these findings are addressed through the process 
of site plan review. A tree survey would be necessary in most cases to complete such a review, 
at a minimum within the areas otherwise protected by Chapter 130. Note that a tree survey 
should preferably be completed PRIOR to development of a formal site plan, at a stage 
when the findings can best inform site design, including preservation of forest areas for 
environmental and aesthetic benefits and identification of existing mature trees that can 
be integrated to the landscaping plan.  

 
Throughout the SEQR process, forest cover on this site was characterized as secondary growth 
having marginal habitat value. While the forest is indeed secondary growth and of limited size, 
unlikely to support rare wildlife species due to its location, it still provides important benefits to 
New Paltz – most notably as a buffer to noise and air pollution from the Thruway. During the 
July 20th site visit, these values were clearly observed. From North Putt Corners, the Thruway 
was barely audible. Reaching the clearing at the end of the original driveway, about 100 feet 
from the Thruway, the noise was greater, but still muffled. Reaching a distance of approximately 
50 feet from the vegetation edge along the Thruway clearing, the noise and energy of the 
highway was loud and unpleasant. It felt as if you were standing right next to a major highway… 
because you are. 
 
From the July 20th visit to the Trans-Hudson property, there appeared to be quality areas of tree 
cover in the 100-ft buffer area along the Thruway, including many nice examples of mature pin 
and white oaks. In addition, a very large oak tree was located about midway along Route 299, 
approximately 100 ft from the forest edge (probably within the proposed building footprint for 
CVS). Note that we did not see every area of the site during the visit, so these observations are 
anecdotal and incomplete. It became clear during the visit that the current plans for the 
southeast corner of the property by the Five Guys location will necessitate near complete 
removal of all vegetation along the Thruway with the exception of a few trees at most. The 
applicant proposes to compensate for this tree removal by planting a single row of spruce trees, 
which will take years to reach maturity, if they in fact survive in this location. The Planning 
Board should consider all possibilities to preserve the existing vegetation and contours 
in this location and avoid creating a building site nearly devoid of any buffer from the 
Thruway. The proposed exposure of the site is likely to be highly unpleasant for customers 
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visiting this location. You really need to go out and stand next to the Thruway at this location to 
experience it yourself. 
 
Rebecca Minas’ July 17, 2018 memo provided a sketch of potential areas of no disturbance 
where a tree survey might be warranted. Assuming that site plan review presents the 
opportunity to modify the proposed site layout, EnCB recommends that a tree survey be 
completed for the areas of proposed disturbance within the property boundary that fall 
within 100-feet of the Thruway tree line and within 75-feet of the center line of Route 299 
and North Putt Rd. Additional survey of large specimen trees (at least 24” diameter 
measured at 4.5 ft above ground) in proposed areas of disturbance is desirable to 
identify trees that would significantly enhance the site through preservation. 
 
Preserving Natural Vegetation 
The proposed Gateway zoning amendments would require a 30-ft vegetated buffer from the 
NYS Thruway. The EnCB has encouraged the Town Board to consider requiring at least a 65-ft 
vegetated buffer or wider along the Thruway to limit particulate and noise pollution1, 2. The 
EnCB encourages the Planning Board to discuss options for preserving a 65-foot 
vegetated buffer or wider along the Thruway. And as discussed at the previous Planning 
Board meeting, any eventual tree clearing should be limited to the winter months as 
recommended by the US Fish and Wildlife Service to avoid potential impacts to roosting 
bats. 
 
Steep Slopes 
The EnCB is concerned that the proposed 50% slope on the east side of the proposed Five 
Guys location will significantly impact the few adjacent trees that will remain in the Thruway right 
of way. Nine evergreen trees are proposed to be planted on the 50% slope. EnCB questions 
how likely these trees are to survive and grow well in these conditions. Preserving a minimum 
65-ft buffer of existing vegetation in this location and substantially lessening the 
steepness of proposed grading would limit these risks.  

 
Elevation and Fill 
The proposed Gateway zoning amendments would also place limitations on clearing and 
grading in order to maintain existing topography. A massive quantity of fill is currently proposed 
in order to bring part of the site near to road grade. This will result in several months of 
continuous truck traffic through this congested intersection. According to Rebecca Minas’ July 
17, 2018 memo, reducing the proposed site elevation by 3 ft is feasible and would reduce this 
truck transportation by 840 trips. The 3-ft elevation drop would require additional soil testing to 
verify infiltration rates. As this is not an onerous, time-consuming, or costly task, EnCB 
recommends pursuing the 3-ft elevation drop with the applicant. In addition, EnCB 
                                                        
1 Air Quality Buffers. In: Bentrup, G. 2008. Conservation buffers: design guidelines for buffers, 
corridors, and greenways. Gen. Tech. Rep. SRS-109. Asheville, NC: Department of Agriculture, 
Forest Service, Southern Research Station. 110 p. Available at: 
https://www.fs.usda.gov/nac/buffers/guidelines/6_aesthetics/3.html 
2 Highway Traffic Noise Analysis and Abatement Policy and Guidance. US Federal Highway 
Administration.  
https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/environMent/noise/regulations_and_guidance/polguide/polguide05.cf
m 
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encourages the Planning Board to look into opportunities for clustering development on 
the site closer to the roads and reducing parking area in order to minimize overall need 
for clearing and grading.  
 
EnCB also reiterates prior concerns that all fill material be verified to come from clean 
sources, and for a project superintendent to be hired that will ensure project compliance 
during construction. 
 
Stormwater Management 
The proposed Gateway zoning amendments call for maximizing the use of green infrastructure 
to infiltrate stormwater on-site. EnCB has recommended that the Town Board consider requiring 
any new large parking areas in Gateway Zones 1 and 2 to use porous pavement. The current 
proposal includes one large bioretention area and the use of StormTech infiltration chambers 
beneath parking areas. Are the Infiltration chambers considered a green infrastructure practice? 
What type of maintenance is required, and what is the expected lifespan of such a system? 
EnCB recommends exploring the potential for use of porous pavement on this site. 
 
Landscaping 
In general, EnCB recommends that more shade trees be incorporated to the landscaping 
plan, and that a greater emphasis be placed on use of species native to the New Paltz 
area. Shade tree species Zelkova serrata should be replaced with a native species such as 
Acer rubrum, Acer saccharum, Quercus rubra, Quercus velutina, or Nyssa sylvatica. Most of the 
proposed shrub species are non-natives, with exceptions of Ilex glabra and Juniperus 
horizontalis (and possibly the Rhododendron?). We recommend some native ornamental shrubs 
such as ninebark, winterberry holly, New Jersey tea, shrubby cinquefoil, and black chokeberry. 
Lastly, can daylilies be replaced with pollinator-friendly native species like butterfly milkweed 
and purple coneflower? 
 
Dark Skies 
The proposed Gateway zoning amendments would require dark-sky lighting standards to 
minimize light pollution, which impacts a wide range of wildlife species. Given proximity to 
wetlands across North Putt Rd, EnCB recommends ensuring that the applicant’s lighting 
practices meet dark sky standards. 

Transportation 
EnCB continues to have serious concerns regarding potential traffic impacts of this project, 
though we recognize that this topic is likely closed to consideration following the negative SEQR 
declaration. Since then, plans for the construction of a new firehouse on North Putt Rd are 
underway, which will increase use by emergency services on this already congested road. 
 
The proposed Gateway zoning amendments would advance a less auto-centric vision for the 
area, reducing excessive parking requirements and effectively integrating complete streets, rail 
trail connections, and enhancing opportunities for multi-modal transportation including walking, 
bicycling, and public transportation. The Empire Trail will be completed later this summer on this 
stretch of Route 299 and North Putt Rd. This stretch of the trail will be for cyclists only, leaving 
pedestrians to continue west on Route 299. Recognizing the opportunity to contribute to a safe 
pedestrian connection to Henry Dubois, EnCB recommends that a sidewalk along North Putt 
Rd be incorporated to the plans, or at the very least, a sidewalk easement. EnCB also 
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questions whether there is any way to reduce the parking requirements on this site in 
line with the proposed Gateway zoning amendments. The current proposed parking area is 
excessive and a wasted opportunity to preserve natural resources. 
 
Lastly, as noted in our October 25th letter, the updated drawings are not red lined and do not 
highlight changes made since the last submission. We request a red lined copy and would also 
like to see the direct responses to our previous letters about this project, concerns which for the 
most part remain relevant today. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Ingrid Haeckel  
Chair, New Paltz EnCB 
 
Cc: Town Council 
 
 
 
 



Town of New Paltz Environmental Conservation Board	
1 Veterans Drive, New Paltz, NY 12561	

	
	
 
September 13, 2018	
	
Dear Members of the Town Planning Board,	
	
This letter summarizes my comments on behalf of the EnCB to the Planning Board at 
the September 13, 2018 in response to the Trans-Hudson August 2, 2018 submission.  
 
We continue to believe there are feasible options to preserve a vegetated buffer along 
the Thruway boundary, and that a tree survey is warranted. The highest priority area for 
a tree survey is the 100-foot buffer to the Thruway property boundary. The survey could 
be limited to mature trees greater than 12 inches diameter (at 4.5 ft height). A tree 
survey in this area would enable the Planning Board to better understand the value of 
the existing vegetation, and would help determine how wide of a buffer should 
potentially be protected for environmental and aesthetic benefits.  
 
EnCB maintains the feasibility of moving parking areas behind the buildings, reducing 
impervious cover and allowing for some preservation of vegetation along the Thruway. 
 
The 50% slope proposed next to the Five Guys pad is of high concern. The restaurant 
will be very exposed to the highway and we question the viability of the landscaping 
plan for that area.  Options to site the Five Guys pad further west should be explored. 
 
Regarding stormwater, we would still like an explanation of the maintenance for the 
storm tech infiltration chambers. More green infrastructure practices could be 
incorporated to the parking lot such as bioswales, and together with reductions in 
impervious cover, perhaps avoid the stormwater basin on the edge of the Thruway. 
 
The applicant proposes cutoff lighting with LED fixtures. Lighting temperature should be 
warm with a color temperature in the 2,400K–3,000K range. The Planning Board should 
verify that the lighting plan meets dark skies standards. 
 
Lastly, we wish to reiterate the importance of including a sidewalk along North Putt to 
facilitate pedestrian connections to Henry W. Debois. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Ingrid Haeckel 
Chair, Town of New Paltz Environmental Conservation Board 



Town of New Paltz Environmental Conservation Board 
PO Box 550, New Paltz, NY 12561 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
July 16, 2019 
 
Dear Members of the Town Planning Board, 
 
This letter is directed to the Planning Board, by the EnCB, for consideration during 
the Board’s review of the latest submission (June 14 2019) by Trans-Hudson for the 
CVS/Five Guys proposal. This letter is an update to earlier letters submitted by the 
EnCB in 2018 dated July 30 and September 13. 
 
We are pleased to see some denser tree plantings in the latest site plan, but 
disappointed that a more compact site design preserving a valuable vegetated buffer 
along the Thruway has not been pursued. As stated previously, EnCB has serious 
concerns about loss of the existing natural buffer to Thruway noise and air pollution, 
along with other ecological values on the site. Preservation of a 65-foot vegetated 
buffer along the Thruway would help to mitigate overall clearing and grading impacts 
proposed for this site, and provide valuable ecological and aesthetic benefits to the 
project itself. 
 
We are pleased that a tree survey was finally completed for the site, though it should 
have been one of the first pieces of information to guide planning and design of the 
project. We have attached a scanned copy of the tree survey with a rough indication 
of the recommended 65-ft vegetated buffer. The most valuable component of that 
65-ft buffer is of course the southeast corner of the parcel, on the proposed location 
for the Five Guys parking lot. We continue to believe that preservation of the natural 
topography and vegetation at this low point on the site would provide substantial 
benefits, greatly reducing the need for fill, while also preserving several large maple, 
oak, and cherry trees. At a very minimum, under the current site design, we urge 
preservation of the two large oak trees along the parcel’s eastern boundary, 
highlighted in green (#49, #51). The trees and the root area beneath the drip line 
should be protected from disturbance. Near the middle of the site there is a cluster 
of large trees consisting of 24” and 36” maples and a 30” oak (#19, #25, #26). We 
would have liked to see the proposed development planned around these trees, 
which could provide shade and aesthetic value to the site. Preserving more trees 
also makes the site better adapted to climate change with ever increasing amounts 
of heat and precipitation, as well as absorbing pollutants and sequestering carbon 
dioxide, the major greenhouse gas in our atmosphere. Shaded parking lots keep 
automobiles and buildings cooler, reduce emissions from fuel tanks and engines, 
and help reduce the heat-island effect. 
 



We are uncertain which trees are within jurisdiction of Chapter 130 Tree 
Conservation, which would require a tree removal permit for trees 7” or more in 
diameter (measured 12” above the ground) within 75 ft of the center line of public 
highways. We have indicated in red the approximate area we believe to be included 
under that definition in the attached sketch. It’s possible that the 14” oak, 18” maple, 
and a 12” hickory along the western parcel boundary are within the limits of that 
jurisdiction (#4, #66, #67). We request a copy of the tree survey map showing these 
measurements to verify whether a tree permit will be needed. Note that the current 
tree survey is for trees 12” or greater in diameter at breast height; Chapter 130 
regulates trees 7” or greater in diameter. There could be several more trees meeting 
these criteria within the 75 ft jurisdictional area along N. Putt Rd. 
 
Given that the applicant continues to propose near complete tree removal on this 
site, EnCB recommends that sewer hook-up be granted from the Village of New 
Paltz, and will submit a letter to this effect to the Village Board. This would allow 
additional tree preservation in the areas currently proposed for the septic system. 
We have sketched the approximate location of the area that could be preserved on 
the attached map.  
 
We are pleased to see progress toward rerouting the Empire State Trail bike route 
through the site, which is a safer route for cyclists to reach Henry W. Dubois. We 
strongly recommend that a sidewalk be added along N. Putt Rd to help fulfill an 
eventual connection for pedestrians from Henry W. Dubois. 
 
In terms of stormwater management, we continue to advocate for the use of porous 
pavement, which might also reduce the footprint needed for other stormwater 
management practices on the site. If the bioretention area in the southwest corner of 
the site is indeed oversized as indicated by Rebecca Minas, can this area be used 
for further tree planting/buffering of the site? 
 
We have reviewed the updated landscaping plans and are pleased to see the 
emphasis on native species. We encourage applicants to pursue organic 
landscaping options and pollinator-friendly plantings, such as the proposed 
coneflower, New England aster, and others. 
 
Thank you for consideration of these comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Ingrid Haeckel 
Chair, Town of New Paltz Environmental Conservation Board 
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Town of New Paltz Environmental Conservation Board 

PO Box 550, New Paltz, NY 12561 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
July 13, 2020 
 

 
Dear Members of the Town Planning Board, 
 
The EnCB has reviewed the June 29, 2020 submission from TransHudson that was limited to a 
cover letter and one-page concept plan (June 29, 2020 Letter). We are pleased to see that the 
applicant is open to routing the Empire State Trail through the site, as well as providing a 
trailhead parking area. We are also pleased to see that parking has been moved to the rear of 
buildings in conformance with the Main Street Mixed Use Zoning District. However, the Concept 
Plan fails to address (or it cannot be determined from the limited submittal) almost all major 
issues raised by EnCB in prior letters dated July 13, 2018; September 30, 2018; and July 16, 
2019. For example, but perhaps not limited to, the following items which appear to remain – or 
there is not enough information to definitively determine if the item has been addressed:   
 

 Preservation of a 65-ft natural vegetated buffer along the Thruway boundary 
 Tree preservation based on tree survey data 
 Reduction of impervious surfaces through more compact design 
 Reduction of fill and maintenance of natural topography 
 A sidewalk along North Putt Corners Rd 

 
The June 29, 2020 Letter presents a concept plan that appears to be contrary to several of the 
design standards in the Main Street Mixed Use Zoning District, including (all from Section, 140-
22.2 Part D-2):  

(f) Properties adjoining the NYS Thruway (I-87) must maintain, establish, or enhance, as 
needed, a substantial vegetated natural buffer, which may be supplemented with 
evergreens. The landscape buffer must have a minimum depth of 30 feet from any 
property line along the Thruway.   
(g)All trees seven inches DBH or greater must be inventoried, and the design 
of the site shall consider opportunities to leave these trees undisturbed. The 
Planning Board may request alternative site layouts that protect significant 
trees. 
(h) Existing grades shall be preserved to the extent practicable to reduce 
necessary cut and fill and to retain existing vegetation and topography. 
 

The concept plan reroutes the Empire State Trail into the 30-ft buffer, which is 
contrary to part (f). We continue to recommend a 65-ft buffer be preserved to 
minimize impacts to air quality and noise pollution from the Thruway on the Town 



and Village.  Alternative reroutes of the Empire State Trail along the Thruway could 
be located directly adjacent to this buffer. 
 
We continue to believe that preservation of the natural topography and vegetation at 
the southeast corner of the site would provide substantial benefits, greatly reducing 
the need for fill, while also preserving several large maple, oak, and cherry trees. 
 
The June 29, 2020 Letter requests a waiver from the zoning district’s requirement for 
a second story on the proposed buildings. The revised zoning includes this 
requirement to promote more compact development and avoidance of sprawl. We 
continue to support this requirement and do not recommend that the requested 
waiver be granted by the Planning Board.   
 
The June 29, 2020 Letter presents a concept plan that includes drive-thru 
restaurants.  We note that the current zoning does not allow a provision for drive-thru 
restaurants. We believe drive-thru restaurants would create significantly greater 
traffic impact, and that it should not be allowed. 
 
Thank you for your consideration of these comments. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Ingrid Haeckel 
Chair, Town of New Paltz Environmental Conservation Board 

 

 

 




